Table of Contents 1/27/2026 HBD MANUAL

Vestil Manufacturing Co.

2999 North Wayne Street, P.O. Box 507, Angola, IN 46703
Telephone: (260) 665-7586 -or- Toll Free (800) 348-0868
Fax: (260) 665-1339
www.vestil.com info@vestil.com

estil

HBD-Series Hydraulic Box Dumpers

Note Regarding Modular Power Unit: Units
made after 12/01/18 receive a redesigned
modular power unit (MPU GEN2). Diagrams
and operation instructions for GEN2 power
units are provided in a standalone instruction
manual. To download a copy of the manual,
visit https://www.vestil.com/page-
manudals.php. Type “MPU" into the search
box; then then click the appropriate
“Download Manual” icon in the search
results, i.e. either MPU-DC-Gen2 (battery
powered) or MPU-AC-Gen?2 (line/utility
power).

Receiving Instructions

After delivery, remove the packaging from the product. Inspect the product closely to determine
whether it sustained damage during fransport. If damage is discovered, record a complete description of it
on the bill of lading. If the product is undamaged, discard the packaging.

The end-user is solely responsible for confirming that product design, use, and maintenance comply with
laws, regulations, codes, and mandatory standards applied where the product is used.

Technical Service & Replacement Parts

For answers to questions not addressed in these instructions and to order replacement parts, labels, and
accessories, call our Technical Service and Parts Department at (260) 665-7586. The Department can also
be contacted online at hitps://www.vestil.com/page-parts-request.php.

Electronic Copies of Instruction Manuals
Addifional copies of this instruction manual may be downloaded from https://www.vestil.com/page-

manuals.php.

Table of Contents Page
S I T ONS . ettt et e ettt e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e et abaaaaaaaaaaeeaeeeararaaaaaeeeeaennraaaeeens 2
N [e TR A o] (e T PSSP 3
N e 1 (=1 AV [ 1 1 (03 11T N 3-4
INSTAIING The BOX DUMIDET ... ... i ettt e et e e et e e e e aae e e e e e aaeeeeennsaeeaeensseeeeenssesaeeennees 5
LOAAING ThE DUMIDET ... ettt e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e aaeaeeenssaeaeensseseeanssseeaeanseens S
INSPECTING ThE BOX DUMIDET ... ettt et e e et e e e e eaae e e eetaaeeeeaateseeeesssaaeeansseaeesnssaaaans 6
POWET UNit OPEIATION. ...ttt e et e e e et e e e e e e taee e e e abaaeeeeasaeaeeeasseeaeensenas 6-7
Figs. 1, 2, & 3: Electric Circuit Diagrams and Power Unit Exploded Views.............cccooiviieinnnn.. 8,9,10,11,12,13
Fig. 4: Motor & Transformer ConNECTION DiOGIQMS.....vutiritiie ettt et et eeeeeeeeeneeeeeenenenens 14
Figs. 5A, 5B, & 5C: Electrical CirCUIT DIiOIGIQMS. .. .uv et ettt it et et et eeererereeeaaeens 15, 16,17
Figs. 6A & 6B: HydrauliC CirCUIT DIOIGIQMS. ....uv s ciiiireeeeeeeeeeeiiireeeeeeeeeeeeeiirsrrseeeeeeeeeeseesssissrssseseessesssnsssns 18
Figs. 7, 8, & P: EXPIOAEA VIEWS. ... et e e ettt e 19,20, 21, 22, 23, 24
Fig. 10: HBD-GATE Option EXPIOAEA VIEW......ouiniiieiiie e e e, 25
INSTAIING OPTHON HBD-GATE. ... ettt e e e e et et e e e e et e s e e e e aaeneneseaenaes 26
Ll (e]¥] ol/= aleTe] 11aTe TR OO PSPPSR 27
LIMITEA W OITONTY e e et e ec e e e e e tte e e eetaeeeeeetaeeeeeataaaeeeaasaaeeesansaaeesansaeaeeannseneeanns 28
LODEIING DI . ..ot e ettt e e e e et e e e e ettt e e e e ettt e e e eeeaaeaeeesaseeeeasseaaeassesseeanseeaaans 29

Table of Contents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 1 of 29



https://www.vestil.com/page-parts-request.php
https://www.vestil.com/page-manuals.php
https://www.vestil.com/page-manuals.php
http://www.vestil.com/
mailto:info@vestil.com
https://www.vestil.com/page-manuals.php
https://www.vestil.com/page-manuals.php

Table of Contents 1/27/2026 HBD MANUAL

SPECIFICATIONS

HBD-series box dumpers are engineered with safety and simplicity in mind. Standard design features
include: 2HP, 3-phase motor; cast iron pump that integrates pressure relief, check, down solenoid, and
pressure compensated flow control valves; expanded metal machine side-guards; hydraulic actuators
with intfernal steel velocity fuses and stainless steel springs; and 24V fused control circuit.

Documents that provide specifications for HBD-series products are available online to anyone who
visits Vestil's website. Specifications include dimensions, net weight, and capacity information. To access
the appropriate specifications document, navigate to the box dumpers webpage at
https://www.vestil.com/product.php2FID=226. Scroll the page to the entry for the model you purchased.
Click the button in the "PDF" column that looks like a pencil inside a blue box. A PDF file will open. This file is
the specifications document. Print a copy of the document and keep it with your copy of this manual.
The following is a quick-reference table of specifications information. Clicking the model name in the
table directs the reader to the specifications document.

NOTE: If information in your specifications document conflicts with information provided for your model

in the table below, the specifications document should be deemed correct.

Model HBD-2-36 shown)

B: Chute
Model A: Level Dur'n C: Rotated usable D: Overall | E: Overall Capacity Net
height mp height dimensions length width P weight
height
[W x L]

HBD-2-36 531/2" 36" [RR 52" x 50" 68'/2" 69" 2,000 Ib. 1601 Ib.
—_ 136 cm 921 cm 282 cm (132 x 127)cm 174 cm 176 cm 909 kg 728 kg
HBD-2-48 65" 48" 1291/2" 52" x 50" 68'/2" 69" 2,000 Ib. 1767 Ib.
—_ 165cm 122 cm 329 cm (132x127)cm| 174cm 176 cm 909 kg 803.2kg
HBD-2-40 77" 60" 1491/2" 52" x 50" 68'/2" 69" 2,000 Ib. 1928 Ib.
—= 196 cm 152 cm 380 cm (132x127)cm| 174cm 176 cm 909 kg 876.4kg
HBD-4-34 53'/2" 36" 1" 52" x 50" 68'/2" 69" 4,000 Ib. 1624 Ib.
_ 136 cm 921 cm 282 cm (132x127)cm 174 cm 176 cm 1,818 kg 738.2 kg
HBD-4-48 65" 48" 1291/2" 52" x 50" 68'/2" 69" 4,000 Ib. 1838 Ib.
—_— 165 cm 122 cm 329 cm (132x127)cm 174 cm 176 cm 1,818 kg 835.5 kg
HBD-4-40 77" 60" 1491/2" 52" x 50" 68'/2" 69" 4,000 Ib. 1997 Ib.
—_— 196 cm 152 cm 380 cm (132x127)cm| 174cm 176 cm 1,818 kg 908 kg
HBD-6-36 531/2" 36" " 52" x 50" 681/2" 69" 6,000 Ib. 1786 Ib.
_ 136 cm 91 cm 282 cm (132 x127)cm 174 cm 176 cm 2727 kg 812 kg
HBD-4-48 65" 48" 1291/2" 52" x 50" 68'/2" 69" 6,000 Ib. 1976 Ib.
—_== 165¢cm 122 cm 329 cm (132x127)ecm | 174cm 176 cm 2727 kg 898.2 kg
HBD-4-60 77" 60" 1491/" 52" x 50" 68'/2" 69" 6,000 Ib. 2086 Ib.
_ 196 cm 152 cm 380cm (132 x 127)cm 174 cm 176 cm 2727 kg 948.2 kg

Table of Contents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 2 of 29



https://www.vestil.com/product.php?FID=226
https://vestildocs.com/drawings/HBD-2-36.pdf
https://vestildocs.com/drawings/HBD-2-48.pdf
https://vestildocs.com/drawings/HBD-2-60.pdf
https://vestildocs.com/drawings/HBD-4-36.pdf
https://vestildocs.com/drawings/HBD-4-48.pdf
https://vestildocs.com/drawings/HBD-4-60.pdf
https://vestildocs.com/drawings/HBD-6-36.pdf
https://vestildocs.com/drawings/HBD-6-48.pdf
https://vestildocs.com/drawings/HBD-6-60.pdf

Table of Contents 1/27/2026 HBD MANUAL

SIGNAL WORDS

SIGNAL WORDS appear in this manual to draw the reader’s attention to important safety-
related messages. The following are signal words used in this manual and their definitions.

A DANGER Identifies a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, WILL result in DEATH or
SERIOUS INJURY. Use of this signal word is limited to the most extreme situations.

Identifies a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, COULD result in DEATH or
SERIOUS INJURY.

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, COULD result in MINOR or
A CAUTION

MODERATE injury.
NOTICE

Identifies practices likely to result in product/property damage, such as operation
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

that might damage the product.
We strive to identify hazards associated with the use of our products. However, no manual
can address every risk. The end-user must apply sound judgment whenever assembling, using,
inspecting, or maintaining this product.

A DANGER

Electrocution might result if any part of the dumper contacts electrified wires.

» DO NOT contact electrified wires with any part of the dumper.

» DO NOT install the HBD in an area where contact with electrified wires is likely.

» DO NOT use the dumper close to overhead electrified wires or other sources of electricity.

» Before using the dumper, inspect the usage area for conditions that require special
precautions.

» Ensure proper grounding and overcurrent protection per NFPA 70 (National Electrical Code)
to prevent electrical hazards.

Risks of serious personal injury and possibly death.

e ONLY use the box dumper as a means for mechanically emptying appropriately sized (see
LOADING THE DUMPER on p. 5) boxes, crates, and other containers. ALWAYS properly load the
dumper according to the directions on p. 5.

e DO NOT use a damaged dumper. Examples of structural damage include: broken container
restraining tube, broken fork pockets, and holes caused by rust or corrosion. Inspect the dumper
before each use according to the INSPECTING THE BOX DUMPER instructions on p. 6. DO NOT
use the HBD unless it passes every element of the inspection, or until authorized maintenance
personnel approve the dumper for service.

e DO NOT stand beneath or travel under the dumper chute while it is elevated or allow others
to do so.

e DO NOT climb or stand on the dumper or chute at any time to prevent falls.

e DO NOT allow bystanders or non-operators within 10 feet of the dumper during operation to
avoid collisions or entanglement.

e DO NOT use this machine UNLESS each label shown in the LABELING DIAGRAM on p. 29 is
affixed to it, undamaged, and readable. Contact the TECHNICAL SERVICE & REPLACEMENT
PARTS DEPT. to order replacement labels (see cover page of this manual).

e DO NOT exceed the maximum rated load (capacity) of the dumper. The weight of the
container to be dumped plus the weight of its contents must not exceed the maximum rated
load of the dumper. Verify the total weight before loading.

[Continues on following page]

Table of Contents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 3 of 29



Table of Contents 1/27/2026 HBD MANUAL

¢ DO NOT modify the box dumper in any way without first obtaining written approval from
Vestil. Unapproved modifications might make the dumper unsafe to use and could result in
operator and/or bystander injury.

e Standard units are not designed for high cycle use. High cycle use of a standard unit could
lead to premature failure of the main hinge pins. High cycle use is defined as 12-15 motor starts
per hour for 3 or more consecutive hours.

e KEEP hands, feet, and clothing clear of pinch points, such as between the chute and frame
or moving hydraulic components, to prevent crushing injuries.

e ONLY trained and authorized personnel should operate the dumper. Operators must be
trained on conftrols, safety features, emergency procedures, and this manual’s instructions.

¢ DO NOT use the dumper in wet, corrosive, or explosive environments unless the unit is
specifically designed for such conditions. Contact Vestil for guidance.

e Before each use, conduct a daily inspection of the dumper, including hydraulic fluid levels,
structural integrity, wires, hoses, and controls, as outlined in the INSPECTING THE BOX DUMPER
instructions on p. 6. Report any issues to maintenance personnel immediately.

e During maintenance or repair, follow lockout/tagout procedures per OSHA 29 CFR 1910.147
to isolate all energy sources (electrical and hydraulic). Ensure the chute is fully lowered and the
power supply is disconnected before performing any work.

NOTICE

e DO NOIT fill the hydraulic system with brake fluid or jack oils. Only fill the hydraulic system with
either anti-wear hydraulic oil, viscosity grade 150 SUS at 100°F (ISO 32 cSt at 40°C) or Dexron
transmission fluid.

e Ensure proper grounding and overcurrent protection per NFPA 70 (National Electrical Code)
to prevent electrical hazards.

RECORD OF SATISFACTORY CONDITION

Before putting this machine into service, document its appearance and operation.
Photograph the unit from multiple vantage points in the lowered and fully elevated/dumping
position. Take close-range photographs of each label applied to the machine. Also photograph
pivot points and fasteners (pins, bolts, nuts, etc.). If possible, make a video recording of the
machine as it operates. Describe the motion of the chute as it elevates and descends, e.g.
“Cylinders extend and retract smoothly without binding or lurching.” Describe the sound of the
machine as it operates. Collect all photographs, videos and writings, for example, in a
computer folder. Print hardcopies of all writings and photographs and collect them in a physical
file. Mark the file appropriately to identify it. This file is a record of the unit in satisfactory
condition. Compare the results of all inspections to this record to determine whether the
machine remains in satisfactory condition. Purely cosmetic changes, like damaged surface
coating (powdercoat or paint), are not changes from satisfactory condition.

Table of Contents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 4 of 29



Table of Contents 1/27/2026 HBD MANUAL

INSTALLING THE BOX DUMPER

Responsibility for compliance will local building code(s) requirements, municipal/county ordinances,
etc. rests exclusively with the end-user. The instructions that appear below are recommendations about
essential, minimum steps necessary for safe installation. If law enforced where the dumper is used requires
you to depart from these directions, Vestil is not responsible for any consequential damages sustained as
a result of the installation. Installation requires at least the following tools and materials:

o Forklift rated for atf least the net weight of your HBD model plus a full capacity load. See Table on p. 2.
e Lag bolfs:
o Models HBD-6-36, HBD-6-48, & HBD-6-60: 3/4in. x 24in.
o All other models: 2 in. X 24in.
e Masonry drill and masonry dirill bit: 3/4in. (HBD-6-36, HBD-6-48, & HBD-6-60) or 2 in. (all other models)
e Wrench or socket: 11/gin. (HBD-6-36, HBD-6-48, & HBD-6-60) or 3/4in. (all other models)
e Grout and steel shims
e Power supply circuit matched to motor voltfage and current requirements. See Label 250 in Labeling
Diagram on p. 29. NOTE: End-user responsible for providing overcurrent and short circuit protection.

Step 1: Position the dumper as desired with @ Lag Unit to Concrete Surface
forklift. ,

Step 2: Drill holes approximately 4in. (10cm)
deep. Left side
Step 3: Secure the dumper to the floor by
inserting the lag bolts through the lag bolt
holes in the anchor brackets (dotted lines in
diagram.

Step 4: Shim and/or grout the base frame of

the dumper. ag ) | | Lag
Step 5: Connect the power cord to the bolt bolt
power supply.

Step 6: Run the dumper through several

complete cycles. Press the "UP” button of

the hand controller until the chute raises as

far as it can, and then lower it completely. Front side . Shim and/or grout

entire base (left, right,
and back side)

Repeat the cycle a few more times to bolt
confirm that the product operates properly.

Step 7: Check the oil level in the reservoir. Fully raise the chute to the "dumping position” (see Dumping
Position diagram on p. 6) and then observe the level of oil in the reservoir. The surface of the oil should be
1 to 1% inches below the fill hole.

LOADING THE DUMPER

Watch the demonstration video at hitps://youtu.be/0OfdAMA2xh40

1. Use properly sized waste containers: HBD's are designed to dump open-top containers. Container
width must be at least 2 the width of the chute. Container height must be at least % of chute height.

2. Place the container inside the chute. The back of the container should contact the back of the chute.

3. Insert retaining tube: to prevent the container from sliding out of the chute along with the trash, install
the container-retaining tube through the sockets that are most closely matched to the height of the
container. The top of the container should not be more than 5 inches (~12% cm) below the fube.

4. Dump the container: press the “UP"” button on the pendant controller to raise the chute fo the dumping
position. The cylinders will extend, which raises the chute, only while the operator presses the “UP”
button. When the operator releases the UP button, the chute will maintain its position as of the instant
the button is released.

NOTE: If the net weight of the contfainer and its contents exceeds the maximum rated load of the
dumper, a relief valve (incorporated into the hydraulic system) will open. While the relief valve is
open, the hydraulic cylinders will not extend, and therefore the chute will not raise/dump.

5. Return the chute to the loading position: press the “DOWN" button on the controller—the cylinders will
retract, which pulls the chute toward the ground. If the DOWN button is released before the chute is
completely retracted, it will maintain its position. Always completely lower the chute.

Models rated for up to 6,000 pounds (2,727kg; HBD-6-36, HBD-6-48, & HBD-6-60) include a lower limit
switch that prevents cylinders from over-retracting while lowering the chute to the loading position.

Table of Contents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 5 of 29


https://youtu.be/0fdAMA2xh4o

Table of Contents 1/27/2026 HBD MANUAL

INSPECTING THE BOX DUMPER Dun_ltping
position:
NOTICE DO NOT fill hydraulic system with brake fluid or jack oils. Chute

Only fill with either anti-wear hydraulic oil, viscosity grade 150 SUS at 100°F raised

(ISO 32cSt at 40°C) or Dexron fransmission fluid.

Compare the results of each inspection to the RECORD OF SATISFACTORY
CONDITION (p. 4). Do not use the machine unless it is in safisfactory condition. €
Before each use, inspect the listed components:
1. Wires: look for frays; >
2. Hydraulic system: check lines for chafes, pinches or leaks, and R R
the reservoir for punctures or leaks; o
3. Container-restraining tube (and holes in the chute that receive e
each end of the tube): Damage, deformation, looseness of fit. h S5
4.Frame: check the cylinder brackets, vertical and horizontal
2

frame members, horizontal cross-member, and angle cross .
member, hinge blocks, and pivot shaft and spacer assemblies .

for cracking, deformation and corrosion;
5. Limit switches: Cycle the chute. The chute should not rotate beyond approximately 45 degrees or
below 0 degrees. See "Dumping posifion” diagram.
Listen for unusual sounds that might indicate binding or grinding during operation and watch for erratic
movement(s). Contact maintenance personnel if you observe any unusual sound or movement and do
not use the dumper until approved for service.

Al least once per month, inspect the dumper as follows:

1.0il level: fully raise the chute (to the 45°) “dumping position,” and then observe the level of oil in the
reservoir. The surface of the oil should be 3 to 32 inches below the fill hole.;

2.Pivot points: check the dumper for excessive wear at the pivot points between hydraulic cylinders and
cylinder brackets, and between pivot shafts and hinge blocks;

3.Floor connection points: anchor bolts should prevent the frame from lifting off of the ground during
chute operation. Concrete around each anchor bolt should be intact—no cracking or flaking;

4.Fasteners: check each fastener connection. Tighten any loose connection;

5.Hoses and wires: check each wire and hose for damage (fraying, binding, efc.);

6.Labels: labels should be easily readable and undamaged, affixed to the dumper in the locations as
shown in the LABELING DIAGRAM on p. 29.

7.Container-restraining fube (and the openings in the chute that receive each end of the tube): inspect
the tube for damage deformation, looseness of fit.

At least once per year, change the hydraulic oil if it becomes gritty or looks milky (water present in the

oil). With the chute in the fully lowered position, drain the oil and replace it with either Dexron transmission
fluid or anti-wear hydraulic oil, viscosity grade 150 SUS at 100°F (ISO 32 ¢St at 40°C).

POWER UNIT OPERATION

NOTE 1: Box dumpers made after 12/01/18 receive a redesigned modular power unit (MPU GEN2).
Diagrams and operation instructions for GEN2 power units are provided in a standalone instruction manual.
NOTE 2: Standard HBD units, i.e. not equipped with high cycle power unit, are not designed for high cycle
use. High cycle use is defined as 12-15 motor starts per hour for 3 or more consecutive hours. If your
application requires high cycle use, you must upgrade the standard power unit to a high cycle power unit.
The box dumper utilizes an electric motor directly coupled to a gear pump to pressurize the hydraulic
fluid. Fluid pressure moves the cylinders up or down, and this movement performs the work required to
raise and lower the chute. A hydraulic manifold bolted directly onto the gear pump houses the hydraulic
control components; each component is rated for 3,000psi working pressure.
Important components of the power unit include:
e Electric motor: when ordered, the owner of this box dumper selected either a single-phase or three-
phase AC motor. Regardless of phase capabilities, every motor is dual-voltage capable.
e Gear pump: shaft coupled directly to the shaft of the electric motor. Several displacements are
available and correspond to the horsepower of the motor selected.
e Check valve (HBD-2-## and HBD-4-## models): prevents backflow of fluid through the pump and
thereby allows the chute maintain a given position indefinitely.
e Pressure relief valve: opens a path for fluid to return to the reservoir if fluid pressure exceeds 3,000psi.

Table of Contents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 6 of 29




Table of Contents 1/27/2026 HBD MANUAL

Lowering solenoid valve: electrically-operated carfridge valve with an integral screen to keep contaminants
from entering the valve.

Counterbalance valves (6,000lb. rated load models only): facilitate smooth motion.

Pressure compensated flow control spool (2,000lb. & 4,000Ib. rated load models only): Located beneath the
lowering valve, and regulates the fluid flow to the reservoir. This component allows the table to lower at the
constant rate independent of the weight of the dumper and contents. Several sizes are available.

Hydraulic cylinders: 2,000 Ib. and 4,000 Ib. (capacity) models utilize displacement style cylinders. Each
cylinder includes a bleeder valve (located at top end) for removing air from the hydraulic system. 6,000 Ib.
capacity models use double-acting cylinders.

Velocity fuse: Safety device installed in the hose port of each cylinder. If a hose is punctured while the HBD is
in use, the velocity fuse closes automatically. The chute remains stationary untfil pressure is reestablished.
Hydraulic fluid: HO150 hydraulic fluid. To replenish the fluid, add anti-wear hydraulic fluid with a viscosity
grade of 150 SUS at 100°F (ISO 32 @ 40°C) like AW-32 or Dexron transmission fluid.

SEQUENCE OF OPERATION

A. Tilt the chute: Press the "UP" button. The motor turns and spins the gear pump. Oil flows out of the

reservoir, through the suction filter and into the pump.

2k & 4k rated load models: pump propels oil through the check valve to the lift cylinders.

6k rated load models: pressurized oil flows through the energized directional valve RT and into the blind end
of the lift cylinders; then oil is pressed out of the rod end and through a counterbalance valve 2CB.
Counterbalance valves prevent jerky movement as the chute reaches peak elevation.

Releasing the UP button during operation willimmediately halt all chute movement.

An upper fravel limit switch automatically turns off the motor after the chute pivots 135° (45° dump angle).

B. Lower the chute: Press the “DOWN" button.

2k & 4k max. rated load models: lowering valve opens which bypasses the check valve and allows oil in the
cylinders to flow to the reservoir (through return hoses).

6k max. rated load models: The motor turns and the pump pushes the pressurized oil through the energized
directional valve LT and into the rod end of the lift cylinders. Qil flows from the blind ends of the cylinders and
through counterbalance valve 1CB, which regulates lowering speed and smoothness. A lower limit switch
turns off the motor when the chute is fully lowered.

Releasing the DOWN button during operation causes all chute movement to stop. The chute will remain in
the same position until you press the DOWN button again and allow it to lower completely.

TROUBLESHOOTING MINOR ISSUES WITH THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

A. Chute slowly lowers on its own (without pressing the DOWN button): Remove, inspect, and clean the
lowering cartridge valve.

1. Lower the chute completely and unplug the AC cord.

2. If loaded, remove the container from the chute.

3. Remove the nut that fastens the solenoid coil to the valve stem, remove the coil, and then unscrew the
valve from the manifold.

4. Inspect the valve for blockage(s).

5. Inspect O-rings and back-up washers for cuts, tears, etc.

6. Submerge the valve in mineral spirits or kerosene and use a thin tool, such as a small screwdriver or a hex
wrench, to push the poppet in and out several times from the bottom end of the valve. The valve should
move freely, about 1/16" between the closed and open positions. If the poppet sticks, the valve stem
might be bent. Replace the poppet if it doesn’t free up after cleaning.

7. Remove mineral oil from the valve with compressed air.

8. Move the poppetin and out.

9. Inspect the boftom of the valve cavity in the manifold for foreign matter.

10. With the thin tool, press the middle of the flow control spool, which is located in the bottom of the cavity.

It should move down and up smoothly.
11. Reinstall the valve (in the manifold) and tighten the valve with 20 Ib-ft of torque.

B. Chute lowers exiremely slowly: Air in the cylinders might be the culprit. Air closes the velocity fuse, which
prevents oil from flowing out of the cylinders. Bleed the air from the system:

1. Lower the chute completely and unload the chute.

2. Locate the bleeder valve located at the top of each cylinder (it looks like a grease zirk). Bleed one (1)
cylinder at a time. Hold a rag over the valve and open it about 1/2 turn with a 3/8" or 5/16" wrench. Oil
and air will sputter from the valve. Jog the motor by briefly pressing the UP button. If air continues to
escape from the bleeder valve, jog the motor several more times. Wait 25 seconds between jogs.

3. Close the valve once air no longer is observed and only a stream of oil flows from the bleeder valve.

4. Check the oil level in the reservoir. If the surface of the oil is lower than 1 to 1'% in. below the fill hole, add
oil until it is between 1 and 1'% inches of the fill hole.

Table of Contents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 7 of 29



Table of Contents 1/27/2026 HBD MANUAL

FIG. 1A: 115VAC electrical circuit diagram for 2,000 Ib. & 4,000 Ib.
capacity models (09124017 Rev. D)

NOTE: In this diagram, all components are represented with the chute in *home” location, i.e.
resting, lowered position.

1M
L1 Ly

115VAC, 15A flanged inlet 2y (R 115VAC, 3/4HP,

L2 LI} 1 MTR 12FLA, 1725RPM

GND

1 1 Fuse LM&A.A_J' 1T 2

| 1 >~
24VAC, 40VA —3
GND
2 HAND CONTROL
]
b| 1PB 1LS
Raise chute Chute raised 1MTR
3 4 5  Thermostat
TR N B> @
A1 A2
b | |
7 | |
B B|,pp | Normally closed
Lower chute 6 chute lowering
1SOLH valve
g 1= > /\/
[ ]
0

NOTE: Overcurrent and short-
circuit protection should
be provided by the end
user in accordance with
recommendations and
requirements in NEC
(NFPA 70) and locall
codes.

Table of Contents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 8 of 29




Table of Contents

1/27/2026

HBD MANUAL

FIG. 1B:

115VAC Power Unit Exploded View, 2,000 & 4,000 capacity models
(99-160-243-001)

Item

Part No.

Description

Qty.

—

99-160-051-
001

POWER UNIT, SUB-ASSEMBLY, 115V AC, 1 PH, 0.75 HP,
1725 RPM, 0.073 DISP., 2.0 GPM FLOW CONTROL, L-H-L

99-023-002

RESERVOIR, NON TORSIONAL, 3" BOSS

99-031-029

ACCESSORIES, HYDRAULIC

01-116-003

BREATHER, 1/2" NPT

99-116-030

FITTING, HYDRAULIC, 06MJ-06MORB STRAIGHT

99-144-007

O-RING, MANIFOLD, 3" OD

99-145-061

Clamp, Worm Gear Hose, 2 13/16 - 3 3/4

99-116-033

FITTING, HYDRAULIC, 06MJ-06MAORB 90° ELBOW

0|00 N[~ A (WIN

99-116-001

SUCTION FITTING, MINI MANIFOLD

—
o

99-031-033

ACCESSORIES, NIPPLE, CLOSE PIPE

—_—|—_——_——_——_——_——_= | —_ | —

Table of Contents

Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co.

Page 9 of 29




Table of Contents 1/27/2026

HBD MANUAL

FIG. 2A: 208-230VAC electrical circuit diagram for 2,000 & 4,000 capacity

models (09124018 Rev. D)

NOTE: In this diagram, all components are represented with the chute in “home”

location, i.e. resting, lowered position

208-230VAC, 1-phase, 60Hz.

208-230VAC, 1.5HP,
24-12FLA, 1725RPM

or

208-230VAC, 2HP,
11.6-10.2FLA, 3450RPM

| o i (M
NN (R Lf Ly
U > — T="=1 - 17
:ua——clt—ZEII——c: 5 g2y IMTR
do>— — - l!i }I]
| ' J‘ﬂ% ZRRRAE 1 2
24 yic, 4o yk Je-[m
2 HAND CONTRIL
(P | 1S
3 RAISE CHUTE (HITE RAISED }-!}Er
A 5
T r 515 > “@p ?
; | |
] [ 1
1 | |
8 i 2B [
CHUTE L DU
| | [ S0 H N YAL
] —o_l_c > d /\L/ﬁnmv w
i0

Indicates wire and/or
components end-user must

NOTE: Overcurrent and short-
circuit protection should be
provided by the end user in
accordance with
recommendations and
requirements in NEC (NFPA
70) and local codes.

Table of Contents

Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co.

Page 10 of 29




Table of Contents

1/27/2026 HBD MANUAL

FIG. 2B: 208-230VAC Power Unit Exploded View, 2,000 & 4,000 capacity models

(99-160-247)

ltem

Part No.

Description

Qly.

—

99-160-075

POWER UNIT, SUB-ASSEMBLY, 208-230/460V AC, 3 PH, 2 HP, 1725
RPM, 0.153 DISP., 2.0 GPM FLOW CONTROL, L-H-L

99-023-002

RESERVOIR, NON TORSIONAL, 3" BOSS

99-031-029

ACCESSORIES, HYDRAULIC

01-116-003

BREATHER, 1/2" NPT

99-116-030

FITTING, HYDRAULIC, 06MJ-06MORB STRAIGHT

99-144-007

O-RING, MANIFOLD, 3" OD

99-145-061

Clamp, Worm Gear Hose, 2 13/16 - 3 3/4

99-116-033

FITTING, HYDRAULIC, 06MJ-06MAORB 90° ELBOW

99-116-001

SUCTION FITTING, MINI MANIFOLD

olv|® N o n WD

99-031-033

ACCESSORIES, NIPPLE, CLOSE PIPE

—_—|—_— | —_— | —_——_— | —_— | —_ | —_ | —

Table of Contents

Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co.

Page 11 of 29




Table of Contents 1/27/2026

HBD MANUAL

FIG. 3A: 3-phase 208-230/460 VAC electrical circuit diagram for 2,000 & 4,000

capacity models (09124019 Rev. D)

NOTE: In this diagram, all components are represented with the chute in “home”

location, i.e. resting, lowered position.

/

[ MR

208-230/460VAC, 2HP,
7.8-6.2/3.1FLA, 1725RP!I
or

208-230/460VAC, 2HP,
5.6/2.8FLA, 3450RPM

T

=
2 yic, 4o yA =0

‘ (P I (15
| RAISE (HUTE [HHELEMSEI]
- J a-?_-n: 4 N

>>

————— Indicates wire and/or
components end-user must

NOTE: Overcurrent and short-circuit protection should be provided by the end user in
accordance with recommendations and requirements in NEC (NFPA 70) and local codes.

Table of Contents

Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co.

Page 12 of 29




Table of Contents

1/27/2026

HBD MANUAL

FIG. 3B: 208-230VAC Power Unit Exploded View, 2,000 & 4,000 capacity models

(99-160-239)
ltem |Part No. Description Qty.
1 199-160-238 POWER UNIT, SUB-ASSEMBLY, 208-230/460V AC, 3 PH, 5.5 HP, 3450 :
RPM, 0.180 DISP., CBV FLOW CONTROL, DA
2 | 99-023-002 |RESERVOIR, NON TORSIONAL, 3" BOSS |
3 |01-116-003 |BREATHER, 1/2" NPT 1
4 [99-116-030 |[FITTING, HYDRAULIC, 06MJ-06MORB STRAIGHT 2
5 |99-116-116 |FITTING, HYDRAULIC, 06MJ-06MJ-06FJS TEE 2
6 |99-144-007 |O-RING, MANIFOLD, 3" OD 1
7 |99-145-061 |Clamp, Worm Gear Hose, 2 13/16 - 3 3/4 1
8 |99-116-001 |SUCTION FITTING, MINI MANIFOLD |
9 |99-031-033 |ACCESSORIES, NIPPLE, CLOSE PIPE 1
10 | 99-031-029 |JACCESSORIES, HYDRAULIC 1
11 [99-116-033 |FITTING, HYDRAULIC, 06MJ-06MAORB 920° ELBOW 1
Table of Contfents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 13 of 29




Table of Contents 1/27/2026 HBD MANUAL

FIG. 4: Motor lead connection diagrams for all 0.5HP, 0.75HP, & 3hp
single-phase motors and for all 2HP, 5.5HP, and 6.5HP three

l [15 VAC, 1-PHASE | 208-230 VAC, 3-PHASE
3 2
) 3
2 - Ji
8 g
1 7
*THERMOSTAT *THERMOSTAT
LI 12 LI L2 L3

208-230 VAT, 1-PHASE

[s=]Bop NG} (8] [WW] Cos

*THERMOSTAT *THERMOSTAT

LI L2 LI L2 13

Atftach thermostat leads to:

1) Grounded side of the fransformer secondary; and

2) Motor relay cail.

It does not matter which lead attaches to each location.

Transformer wiring diagram

1
—
j= =

AT
LL

vhg

40 VA
(1.6 AMP e 24 VOLTS)
Iy
I I
% 1t
=y | [ o e

GREE
HITE

Table of Contfents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 14 of 29



Table of Contents 1/27/2026

HBD MANUAL

FIG. 5A: Double acting, 6,000lb. capacity models 115 VAC, electrical

circuit diagram (09124014 Rev. D)

[15VAC, 34 HP
12 FLA, 1725 RPM

Iro
[
.

U TTRL -
X N
2, |
/7_\ L2 u% %'3 I‘ ] FMK /J
[ A \
h ELZ / t \/i
' Y% )
115V, 154, IN GAD
nale plug. -+
e T[N
l H-l TAAAN_A_NA_S ] [
741} NV
\ VAC, 40 Vb =
24 VAC, 40 VA o0
HAND CONTRI
| PR L3
TILT CHUTE ~ (HUTE TILTED 139° e N.C. CHUTE
i Q b : [SILH A TILTING VALVE
A % 0O O O==T0 '
| | 4] 42
- i WE_
] /J/r ; €/{-7M\- ? wr’gji
PLaNT N I_‘_L\
| (R
4 _4{ }“_
¥ CHUTE LOWERED
LOWER CHJTE ; j? ) ; -
Lo © =S v {1 [E) m
. (NCHO.) MR
N.C. CHJTE
2 SOLH LOWERING VALVE

NOTE 1: Overcurrent and short-circuit protection
should be provided by the end user in accordance
with recommendations and requirements in NEC
(NFPA 70) and local codes.

NOTE 2: In this diagram, all components are
represented with the chute in "*home"” location, i.e.
fully lowered position.

PHOENIX

CONTROL RELAY BASE LAYOUT
(TOP VIEW)

Table of Contents

Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co.

Page 15 of 29




Table of Contents 1/27/2026

HBD MANUAL

FIG. 5B: Double acting, 6,000lb. capacity models 208
phase, electrical circuit diagram (09124015 Rev.

-230 VAC, single
D)

NOTE: In this diagram, all components are represented with the chute in “home”

location, i.e. resting, lowered position.
200-230 VAL, 18, 60 "o

1 0ISL.
N Iy .
R B L Ly o0 TN B0 LS P
‘ . l\ 'g-uLL - ! L 12 12 7 \V T \‘-‘ |2 FLA; 1725 RPM
VR < T — T —o - . : | HT«\ )
o — — By \ /
- o T
(ND
:} || ‘\\/\/\AJ\,/\JI ‘
37 YTV
I AU NV = :
LIF\D
HAND L_Ul'\'%LL
| P8 I LS
TILT CHUTE ~ CHUTE TILTED 135° (R . N.C. CHUTE
; L f i : 5 | SILH A TILTING VALVE
o a"/ 2 \/
| (R ]'WR
o L
12 ‘;\ IN_/ W ur—,
4
5 . 2 LS
’ [l 278 | e
LONER CHUTE F [FUTE\LDWEE:D
'] ( q o E
L & o ¢ :tjg - :'/I LH\\] - ’ 2,34
‘ (H.CHD) NSk
) N.C. CHUTE
SOLH LOWERTNG VALVE
% BE SURE ALL POWER IS OFF BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO WORK ON THIS EQUIPMENT!
CAUTTON: SERVICE YORK SHOULD BE PERFORMED ONLY BY TRAINED & QUALIFIED PERSONNEL
PHOENIX

—--— Indicates wire and/or components end-user must provide

Turn off and disconnect all power before beginning work

CONTROL RELAY BASE LAYOUT
(TOP VIEW)

on this equipment.

NOTE 1: Overcurrent and short-circuit protection should be
provided by the end user in accordance with
recommendations and requirements in NEC (NFPA 70) and
local codes.

NOTE 2: In this diagram, all components are represented

with the chute in “home” location, i.e. resting, lowered
position.

[—]

Table of Contents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co.

Page 16 of 29




Table of Contents 1/27/2026

HBD MANUAL

FIG. 5C: Double acting, 6,000lb. capacity models, 208-230/460 VAC, 3-

phase, electrical circuit diagram (09124016 Rev. E)

Ehu_‘ - 208-2307460VAC, 2HP
1 DISC T.8-0.2/3.1 FLA, 1725 RPM
. I M P R
AL, . i 0 ST NG 2062306000, P
|- —< R T 1 ~/ N 5.62.8, 450 RPY
| ~l_ - | ., L2 L) |12 [ VTD
L2 ( [ il I‘ ] {'v' -‘VEJ |
. o I 1T | C | 13; |13 A )/
> e D - N«
0 o— — — 1
]
‘1 H‘ AALAAAS |
o 24 VAL, 40 VA ém 2
i
HAND CONTRO
| PR | L§
T1LT CHUTE CHUTE TILTED 135~ (; N.C. CHUTE
1 e} 4 bR N TITING VALY
| L 3 2 |/ . | SOL H A [TLTING VALVE
B - - 41 ¥ I, v
[ MIR
N T'STAT
— M = T .
AN
-
5 * 28
| 28 P
LONER CHUTE HIE e i
B — 7
ﬁ =0 . fil l\‘\jl ) 'Y 2,34
(N.CHD.) S
N.C. CHUTE
L H . LOWERING VALVE
PHOENIX
CONTROL RELAY BASE LAYOUT
(TOP VIEW)

NOTE 1: Overcurrent and short-circuit protection
should be provided by the end user in accordance
with recommendations and requirements in NEC
(NFPA 70) and local codes.

NOTE 2: In this diagram, all components are
represented with the chute in “home” location, i.e.
resting, lowered position.

Table of Contents

Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co.

Page 17 of 29




Table of Contents 1/27/2026 HBD MANUAL

FIG. 6A: 2,000lb. & 4,000lb. capacity models, hydraulic circuit diagram

TOPUMP

_|

=

0

E

.._.._.._.._.._..()._,._.._.._.._.._.._..C}_

FIG. 6B: Double acting (6,000lb. capacity models) hydraulic circuit diagram

Lo t
TO PUMP T ?
i = |
FROM PUMP T A L’(l J\E
| T
% dfﬂhrm LT J'E i II—]
s e |
A A DAl M
] IE:“_J l_“':_:%J l
.

L=
ey

F

Table of Contfents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 18 of 29




Table of Contents

1/27/2026

HBD MANUAL

FIG. 7A: HBD-2-36 EXPLODED VIEW & BILL OF MATERIALS

34-006-004
Item Part no. Description Quantity

1 34-514-007 WELDMENT, FRAME, BASE 1

2 34-545-024 WELDMENT, FRAME, GUARD 2
3 34-037-001 STOP BLOCK 2
4 99-021-909-001 | CYLINDER, HYDRAULIC, @2 1/2"x 18" RAM STYLE 2
5 24-612-003 WELDMENT, CYLINDER PIN 2
é 34-514-005 FRAME, HOLD DOWN TUBE ASSEMBLY 1

7 13365 @3/4-10 UNC X 3 LG Z-PLATED #5, GRADE 5 4
8 37039 NYLOCK NUT Z PLATED, GRADE 2, @3/4 - 10 8
9 34-545-004 WELDMENT, CHUTE 1

10 11105 HEX BOLT, GRADE A, ZINC PLATED, 3/8™-16 X 1" 10
1 33008 FLAT WASHER, LOW CARBON, USS, ZINC PLATED, 3/8" 20
12 37024 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT, GRADE 2, ZINC FINISH, 3/8"-16 10
13 09-516-012 SUB-ASSY, BRACKET, MTG. BLOCK 2
14 13363 3/4-10x 2 1/2 HHCS #5 Z PLATED, GRADE 5 4

Table of Contfents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 19 of 29




Table of Contents

1/27/2026

HBD MANUAL

FIG. 7B: HBD-2-48 and HBD-2-60 EXPLODED VIEW & BILL OF MATERIALS

34-006-005
Item Part no. Description Quantity
1 34-037-001 STOP BLOCK 2
2 24-612-003 WELDMENT, CYLINDER PIN 2
3 34-514-005 FRAME, HOLD DOWN TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
4 13365 @3/4-10 UNC X 3 LG Z-PLATED #5, GRADE 5 4
5 37039 NYLOCK NUT Z PLATED, GRADE 2, @3/4 - 10 8
WELDMENT, FRAME, GUARD
6 34-545-023 HBD-2-48 2
34-545-022 HBD-2-60 2
WELDMENT, FRAME, BASE
7 34-514-008 HBD-2-48 1
34-514-009 HBD-2-60 1
WELDMENT, CHUTE
8 34-545-005 HBD-2-48 1
34-545-006 HBD-2-60 1
9 33008 FLAT WASHER, LOW CARBON, USS, ZINC PLATED, 3/8" 20
10 11105 HEX BOLT, GRADE A, ZINC PLATED, 3/8"-16 X 1" 10
11 37024 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT, GRADE 2, ZINC FINISH, 3/8"-16 10
12 09-516-012 SUB-ASSY, BRACKET, MTG. BLOCK 2
13 13363 3/4-10x 2 1/2 HHCS #5 Z PLATED, GRADE 5 4
14 99-021-909-001 CYLINDER, HYDRAULIC, @2 1/2" x 18" RAM STYLE 2

Table of Contents

Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co.

Page 20 of 29




Table of Contents 1/27/2026

HBD MANUAL

FIG. 8A: HBD-4-36 EXPLODED VIEW & BILL OF MATERIALS

34-006-036
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY.

1 34-545-024 WELDMENT, FRAME, GUARD 2

2 34-037-001 STOP BLOCK 2

3 34-514-005 FRAME, HOLD DOWN TUBE ASSEMBLY 1

4 13365 @3/4-10 UNC X 3 LG Z-PLATED #5, GRADE 5 4

5 37039 NYLOCK NUT Z PLATED, GRADE 2, @3/4 - 10 8

6 34-514-040 WELDMENT, FRAME, BASE 1

7 34-545-004 WELDMENT, CHUTE 1

8 33008 FLAT WASHER, LOW CARBON, USS, ZINC PLATED, 3/8" 20

9 11105 HEX BOLT, GRADE A, ZINC PLATED, 3/8"-16 X 1" 10

10 37024 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT, GRADE 2, ZINC FINISH, 3/8"-16 10

1 09-516-012 SUB-ASSY, BRACKET, MTG. BLOCK 2

12 13363 3/4-10x2 1/2 HHCS #5 Z PLATED, GRADE 5 4

13 | 99-021-909-001 | CYLINDER, HYDRAULIC, @2 1/2"x 18" RAM STYLE 2

14 24-612-003 WELDMENT, CYLINDER PIN 2
Table of Contfents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 21 of 29




Table of Contents 1/27/2026 HBD MANUAL

FIG. 8B: HBD-4-48 and HBD-4-60 EXPLODED VIEW & BILL OF MATERIALS

34-006-037

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 24-612-003 WELDMENT, CYLINDER PIN 2
WELDMENT, CHUTE
2 34-545-005 HBD-4-48 1
34-545-006 HBD-4-60 1
3 34-037-001 STOP BLOCK 2
WELDMENT. FRAME, BASE
4 34-514-041 HBD-4-48 1
34-514-042 HBD-4-60 1
5 34-514-005 FRAME, HOLD DOWN TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
6 13365 @3/4-10 UNC X 3 LG Z-PLATED #5, GRADE 5 4
7 37039 NYLOCK NUT Z PLATED, GRADE 2, @3/4 - 10 8
WELDMENT, FRAME, GUARD
8 34-545-023 HBD-4-48 2
34-545-022 HBD-4-60 2
9 33008 FLAT WASHER, LOW CARBON, USS, ZINC PLATED, 3/8" 20
10 11105 HEX BOLT, GRADE A, ZINC PLATED, 3/8"-16 X 1" 10
11 37024 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT, GRADE 2, ZINC FINISH, 3/8"-16 10
12 09-516-012 SUB-ASSY, BRACKET, MTG. BLOCK 2
13 13363 3/4-10x2 1/2 HHCS #5 Z PLATED, GRADE 5 4
14 99-021-952 CYLINDER, HYDRAULIC, @3" X 18", RAM STYLE 2

Table of Contfents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 22 of 29




Table of Contents

1/27/2026

HBD MANUAL

FIG. 9A: HBD-6-36, HBD-6-48, and HBD-6-60 exploded view & bill of materials

34-006-010
L3
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY.
1 34-545-024 | WELDMENT, FRAME, GUARD 2
2 34-037-001 | STOP BLOCK 2
3 34-514-005 | FRAME, HOLD DOWN TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
4 13365 @3/4-10 UNC X 3 LG Z-PLATED #5, GRADE 5 4
5 37039 NYLOCK NUT Z PLATED, GRADE 2, @3/4 - 10 8
L) 99-021-947 | CYLINDER, HYDRAULIC, @3" x 36", PISTON STYLE W/ CLEVIS MOUNTS 2
7 04-612-011 | WELDMENT, PIN W/RETAINING BRKT 4
8 34-514-043 | WELDMENT, FRAME, BASE 1
9 34-545-019 | WELDMENT, CHUTE 1
10 | 09-516-012 | SUB-ASSY, BRACKET, MTG. BLOCK 2
11 33008 FLAT WASHER, LOW CARBON, USS, ZINC PLATED, 3/8" 20
12 11107 HEX BOLT, GRADE A, ZINC FINISH, 3/8"-16 x 1-1/4" 10
13 37024 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT, GRADE 2, ZINC FINISH, 3/8"-16 10
14 13363 3/4-10x 2 1/2 HHCS #5 7 PLATED, GRADE & 4
15 11359 HHCS #2 Z-PLATED, GRADE A, 3/4-10x3 2
16 36116 3/4-10 HEX NUT, GRADE A 2
17 65105 COTTER PIN, LOW CARBON STEEL, ZINC PLATED, @ 5/32x 1 1/2 LG 4

Table of Contents

Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co.

Page 23 of 29




Table of Contents

1/27/2026

HBD MANUAL

FIG. 9B: HBD-6-48 and HBD-6-60 EXPLODED VIEW & BILL OF MATERIALS

34-006-011
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QrY.
1 34-037-001 | STOP BLOCK 2
2 04-612-011 | WELDMENT, PIN W/RETAINING BRKT 4
3 34-514-005 | FRAME, HOLD DOWN TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
4 13365 @3/4-10 UNC X 3 LG Z-PLATED #5, GRADE 5 4
5 37039 NYLOCK NUT Z PLATED, GRADE 2, @3/4 - 10 8
6 99-021-947 | CYLINDER, HYDRAULIC, @3"x 36", PISTON STYLE W/ CLEVIS MOUNTS 2
WELDMENT, FRAME, BASE
7 34-514-039 | HBD-6-48 1
34-514-038 | HBD-6-40 1
WELDMENT, FRAME, GUARD
8 34-545-023 | HBD-6-48 2
34-545-022 | HBD-6-60 2
WELDMENT, CHUTE
9 34-545-020 | HBD-6-48 1
34-545-018 | HBD-6-60 1
10 09-516-012 | SUB-ASSY, BRACKET, MTG. BLOCK 2
11 33008 FLAT WASHER, LOW CARBON, USS, ZINC PLATED, 3/8" 20
12 37024 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT, GRADE 2, ZINC FINISH, 3/8"-16 10
13 11107 HEX BOLT, GRADE A, ZINC FINISH, 3/8"-16 x 1-1/4" 10
14 13363 3/4-10x 2 1/2 HHCS #5 7 PLATED, GRADE 5 4
15 36116 3/4-10 HEX NUT, GRADE A 2
16 11359 HHCS #2 Z-PLATED, GRADE A, 3/4-10x 3 2
17 65105 COTTER PIN, LOW CARBON STEEL, ZINC PLATED, @ 5/32x 1 1/2LG 4

Table of Contents

Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co.

Page 24 of 29



Table of Contents

1/27/2026

HBD MANUAL

FIG. 10: HBD-GATE OPTION (NOT STANDARD) EXPLODED VIEW & BILL OF MATERIALS

34-006-043
ITEM PART NO. | DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 34-524-016 | WELDMENT, FRAME, GUARD (SIDE PANEL) 2
2 34-514-059 | WELDMENT, GATE TOP 1
3 34-514-058 | WELDMENT, UPRIGHT POST, LEFT 1
4 34-514-057 | WELDMENT, GATE, DOOR, LEFT 1
5 34-514-056 | WELDMENT, UPRIGHT POST, RIGHT 1
6 34-514-055 | WELDMENT, GATE, DOOR, RIGHT 1
7 34-037-019 | PLASTIC SPACER 1
8 34-537-007 | WELDMENT, LATCH 1
9 11209 1/2-13 X 1 1/2" LG HHCS - ASTM A307 GRADE A, ZINC PLATED 5
10 37030 1/2"-13 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT, GRADE 2 5
" 26351 SOCKET HEAD SHOULDER BOLT, GRADE 2, @ 1/2 X 1 1/4 LG. WITH 1/4 HEX, 3/8 - 16 UNC 6
12 37024 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT, GRADE 2, ZINC FINISH, 3/8"-16 14
13 99-029-011 | JUNCTION BOX, 4"X2"X2" JIC 1
14 33614 LOCK WASHER, Z-PLATED, #10 2
15 36030 10-32 HEX NUT, GRADE 2 2
16 33012 FLAT WASHER, LOW CARBON, ZINC FINISH, 1/2" 14
17 33010 WASHER, FLAT 2
18 34-016-129 | ALUMINUM BRKT, GATE SWITCH 1
19 36020 MACHINE SCREW NUT, GRADE 2, #6-32 2
20 98180A180 | FLAT WASHER - #6 x 0.375 4
21 27327 SLOTTED ROUND HEAD MACHINE SCREW - #6-32x 1 2
22 33008 FLAT WASHER, LOW CARBON, USS, ZINC PLATED, 3/8" 18
23 1117 HHCS #2 7 PLATED, GRADE A, 3/8-16x3 1/2 4
24 11111 HEX BOLT, GRADE A, ZINC PLATED, 3/8"- 16 x 2" 4
25 34-022-001 | MAGNETIC POWER UP, ASSEMBLY 1

Table of Contents

Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co.

Page 25 of 29




HBD MANUAL

1/27/2026

Table of Contents

INSTALLING OPTION HBD-GATE

GATE side panels (34-524-016) to

the front edges of the guards using 3/s"-16 x 2" bolts, 3/g"-

2: Fasten the HBD-

Ste

16 lock nuts, and 3/g" flat washers as diagrammed below.

Flat washer and lock nut

c
(O3 o] 5
O c ﬂn
z0 £ x
-
50070 838
=", CO0 3=
3ﬂqu - O
=220 _ 5 oc
Swoo0 T = . =0
w OO0 + &e
£323% o bl
e —
= Oq
[}
o @ 3

and nuts

(arrows in diagram) from the front edge of

each side guard.

’

Step 1: Remove the bolts, washers

3: Fasten the door assembly to the side panels with 3/g"-16 x 31/2" bolts (11117), 3/8"-16 lock nuts
(37024), and 3/g" flat washers(33008). Anchor the door assembly to the ground by installing /2" anchor bolts

of appropriate length through the 2 bolt holes in each foot.

Ste

Flat washer &

Bolt & flat
washer

lock nut

R A

MALARRRRRR

. =

23

=5

52

N \|EE
O

Page 26 of 29

Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co.

Table of Contents



Table of Contents

TROUBLESHOOTING

1/27/2026

HBD MANUAL

AWARNING DO NOT attempt to resolve any issue discussed below UNTIL the chute is fully lowered and the

power supply is disconnected.

Issue:

Possible cause(s):

1. Power unit doesn't run when
“UP" button is pressed.

Solution:

1a.Transformer fuse is blown.
b. No supply voltage.

c. Upper-travel limit switch is
engaged or bad.

d. Faulty connection in control
circuit.

e. Bad conftrol transformer.

f. Open motor relay cail.
g. (DC wunits) Low battery
voltage.

1a. Test with meter; replace if bad.
b. Test with meter. Check fuses,
breakers, and overloads to
determine the cause.
c. Inspect and
Replace if bad.

d. Test all parts of circuit with meter.

test  switch.

e. Check for 24 VAC; replace if
bad.

f. Test with meter; replace if bad.

g. Test with meter. Charge battery
if low (is motor relay LED on?)

2. Motor runs properly, chute
doesn’t move. Motor and pump
not noisy.

20a. Incorrect motor rotation.

b. Pump failure.
c. Low hydraulic fluid level.

2a. Verify motor shaft rotates
counterclockwise.
b. Consult factory for replacement.

c. Ensure reservoir is filled.

3. Motor or control enclosure
hums, chaftters, or buzzes, or
some type of squeal can be
heard; the chute does not
move, or the chute moves only
slowly.

3a. See 2b above.

b. Excess voltage drop fto
motor due to power wire size
too small, wire run to long, or
incoming voltage too low.

c. Motor is "single-phasing”.

d. Pressure relief opening at
full pressure.

e. Contamination holding
open the lowering valve or
the check valve.

3a. Same as 2b.

b. Check power installation for
adequacy. Check incoming
voltage while motor is running.
Correct problem(s).

c. Determine cause of loss of
voltage on one phase; correct.

d. Check for structural damage or

binding of the rollers, efc.
Check for chute overload
condifion.

e. Remove and inspect. Clean the
valve with mineral spirits.

4. Chute elevates, then drifts

down.

4. See 3e above.

4. Same as 3e.

5. Chute lowers too slowly.

5a. Flow conftrol spool is stuck.

5a. Remove plug from FC port;
push down on the center of the
flow spool to ensure it moves freely.

b. Pinched hose. b. Check pressure, supply, and
return hoses for kinks.
c. Velocity fuse locking (chute c¢.Same as 7 (below).
only slowly creeps down).
6. Chute lowers too quickly. 6a. See 3e. 6a. Same as 3e.
b. Flow control spool is stuck. b. Same as 5a.
7. Spongy or jerky chute motion. 7. Airin the hydraulic cylinders. 7. Bleed «aqir per procedure
described in TROUBLESHOOTING

MINOR ISSUES, subpart B on p. 7 of
this manual.

Table of Contents

Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co.

Page 27 of 29




Table of Contents (T"\ HBD MANUAL
LIMITED WARRANTY e"ll

Vestil Manufacturing Company(“Vestil”) warrants this product to be free of defects in material and
workmanship during the warranty period. Our warranty obligation is to provide a replacement for a
defective, original part covered by the warranty after we receive a proper request from the Warrantee
(you) for warranty service.

Who may request service?
Only a warrantee may request service. You are a warrantee if you purchased the product from Vestil or
from an authorized distributor AND Vestil has been fully paid.

Definition of “original part”?
An original part is a part used to make the product as shipped to the Warrantee.

What is a “proper request”?

A request for warranty service is proper if Vestil receives: 1) a photocopy of the Customer Invoice that
displays the shipping date; AND 2) a written request for warranty service including your name and phone
number. Send requests by one of the following methods:

US Mail Fax Email
Vestil Manufacturing Company (260) 665-1339 info@vestil.com
2999 North Wayne Street, PO Box 507 Phone Enter “Warranty service request”
Angola, IN 46703 (260) 665-7586 in the subject field.

In the written request, list the parts believed to be defective and include the address where replacements
should be delivered. After Vestil receives your request for warranty service, an authorized representative will
contact you to determine whether your claim is covered by the warranty. Before providing warranty
service, Vestil will require you to send the entire product, or just the defective part (or parts), to its facility in
Angola, IN.

What is covered under the warranty?

The warranty covers defects in the following original, dynamic parts: motors, hydraulic pumps, motor
controllers, and cylinders. It also covers defects in original parts that wear under normal usage conditions
(“wearing parts”), such as bearings, hoses, wheels, seals, brushes, and batteries.

How long is the warranty period?

The warranty period for original dynamic components is 1 year. For wearing parts, the warranty period is
90 days. Both warranty periods begin on the date Vestil ships the product to the Warrantee. If the product
was purchased from an authorized distributor, the periods begin when the distributor ships the product.
Vestil may, at its sole discretion, extend a warranty period for products shipped from authorized distributors
by up to 30 days to account for shipping time.

If a defective part is covered by the warranty, what will Vestil do to correct the problem?
Vestil will provide an appropriate replacement for any covered part. An authorized representative of
Vestil will contact you to discuss your claim.

What is not covered by the warranty?
The Warrantee (you) is responsible for paying labor costs and freight costs to return the product to Vestil
for warranty service.

Events that automatically void this Limited Warranty.
e Misuse;
Negligent assembly, installation, operation or repair;
Installation/use in corrosive environments;
Inadequate or improper maintenance;
Damage sustained during shipping;
Collisions or other accidents that damage the product;
Unauthorized modifications: Do not modify the product IN ANY WAY without first receiving written
authorization from Vestil.

Do any other warranties apply to the product?

Vestil Manufacturing Co. makes no other express warranties. All implied warranties are disclaimed to the
extent allowed by law. Any implied warranty not disclaimed is limited in scope to the terms of this Limited
Warranty. Vestil makes no warranty or representation that this product complies with any state or local
design, performance, or safety code or standard. Noncompliance with any such code or standard is not a
defect in material or workmanship.

Table of Contfents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 28 of 29


mailto:info@vestil.com

Table of Contents 1/27/2026 HBD MANUAL

LABELING DIAGRAM

The unit should be labeled as shown in the diagram. However, label content and location are
subject to change so your product might not be labeled exactly as shown. Compare this diagram fo
your RECORD OF SATISFACTORY CONDITION. Replace all labels that are damaged, missing, or not easily
readable (e.g. faded). Order replacement labels by contacting the TECHNICAL SERVICE &
REPLACEMENT PARTS DEPARTMENT online at https://www.vestil.com/page-parts-request.php.
Alternatively, you may request replacement parts and/or service by calling (260) 665-7586 and asking
the operator to connect you to the Parts Department.

A A: Label #220

MANTENGASE SETENIR A
vﬁﬁ?ﬁg‘é ALEJADO CUANDO SE DISTANCE LORS DU
ESTA OPERANDO FONCTIONNEMENT

VESTIL CORPORATION: Angola, Indsana USA « Fhona (260) 6057586 salas & yastil com + www.vastilcom __320Res sao3

B: Label #1153

MODEL / MODELO / MODELE
WEIGHT / PESO / MASS
CAPACITY / CAPACIDAD / CAPACITE

SERIAL / SERIE / SERIE
UNITS: 2.2 Ib. = 1kg 17 (or 1in.) = 2.54cm 1153

C: Label #250

POWER SUPPLY: 460V/3 Phase/60 HZ
CONTROL VOLTAGE: 24 VAC
CORRIENTE: 460V/3 Fase/60 HZ

G VOLTAJE DE CONTROL: 24 V CA
ALIMENTATION DE COURANT: 460V/3 Monophase/ 60 HZ
\CONTRC")LER LE VOLTAGE: 24 VAC 250
D: Label #221

ELECTRICAL SHOCK 221Rev 0111
ADANGER Shut power off and consult owners manual
before working on this equipment.
EIGOLPE ELECTRICO

APELlG (={®]| Corte la corriente consulte el manual de

propietario antes de trabajar en este equipo.

CHOC ELECTRIQUE

A DAN G E R Couper le courant et consulter le manuel

c&bD (alternating dutilisation avant de travailler sur cet équipement
corners)
E: Label #204 F: Label #206
- ISO 32 /150 SUS
SECURE FRAME ASEGURE EL FIXER SOLIDEMENT ..ix | (HypDRAULIC OIL OR NON-SYNTHETIC TRANSMISSION FLUID

TO FLOOR BASTIDOR AL PISO LE CADRE AU PLANCHER
ACEITE HIDRAULICO O LIQUIDOS DE TRANSMISION NO SINTETICOS

HUILE OU LIQUIDE HYDRAULIQUE NON-SYNTHETIQUE o 1%
VESTIL MANUFACTURING CORPORATION + Phone (260) 665-7586 « www.vestil.com

G: Label #208 (on both left and right sides)

AWARNING | AADVERTENCIA | A AVERTISSEMENT

KEEP CLEAR OF | MANTENGASE ALEJADO DEL SETENIR A DISTANCE DU
PINCH POINT PUNTO DE CORTE POINT DE PINCEMENT
VESTIL MANUFACTURING CORP ORATION« Phone (260) 665-7586 » Fax (260) 665-1339 » sales @vestil.com » wwwesiil.com e

Table of Contents Copyright 2025 Vestil Manufacturing Co. Page 29 of 29


https://www.vestil.com/page-parts-request.php

